Based on the Feasibility Study and the cash flow projections estimated by MEHB for the Proposed
Acquisition and Proposed Joint Development, the Company had estimated the projected return
for the Proposals using the internal rate of return (“IRR”) method.

The pre-tax IRR for the Proposals is approximately 13.6% and the after-tax IRR based on the
income tax rate of 24.0% is approximately 10.8%. The IRR was computed based on the projected
cash outflows for the Proposed Acquisition and cash inflows expected from the Proposed Joint
Development.

IRR represents the implied average annual return that an investor can expect over the course of
the project or investment. The IRR of an investment or project is the rate of return that makes
the net present value of all cash flows from a particular investment equal to zero, which can also
be interpreted as the rate of return at which an investment will breakeven.

We have conducted a sensitivity analysis on the pre-tax IRR computation to assess the potential
impact arising from the downward adjustment to the GDV and upward adjustment to the GDC
as follows:

  GDV sensitivity
(Based on Feasibility Study)

  -5%(1) Base case
GDC sensitivity
(Based on
Feasibility Study)

+5%(2) 11.4%
(low case)

12.8%

Base case 12.2% 13.6%
(high case)

Notes:

(1) the 5% downward adjustment will result in GDV of RM866.25 million from the base case

of RM911.85 million.

(2) the 5% upward adjustment will result in GDC of RM575.00 million from the base case of

RM547.62 million.

47

21 | P a g e

Based on the sensitivity analysis, the pre-tax IRR for the Proposals ranges from 11.4% to 13.6%.

To assess the reasonableness of the IRR for the Proposals, we have compared it against the cost
of equity of MEHB.  In estimating the cost of equity of MEHB, the capital asset pricing model was
adopted and is derived based on the following formula:

Cost of equity, Ke = Rf +  (Rm - Rf)

CAPM input Description
Risk free rate, Rf

4.642% The risk free rate is the expected rate of return from a risk-

free investment. We have relied on the yield of the 10-year
Malaysian Government Securities as extracted from Bank
Negara Malaysia website as at 11 September 2023, the date
where the Proposals were announced, in view that this is the